

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).16838-16874/2009

COMMR.OF CUSTOMS,T.NADU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S EDHAYAM FROZEN FOODS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21839-21840 of 2010  
(With office report)

Date: 28/11/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms Garima Prashad, Adv.  
Mrs Anil Katiyar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R. Nedumaran,Adv.  
Mr Abid Ali Beeran P, Adv.  
Mrs. Sudha Gupta ,Adv  
Mr. Rajan Narain ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In view of the statement made in Para I of Page 2 of  
the counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent in  
SLP(C) No. 21840/2010, now there is no issue regarding defects  
in the vakalatnama. However, petitioner has to take  
appropriate steps in view of such discloser.

Petitioner, in SLP(C) No. 16838/2009, has filed proof  
of service on respondent Nos. 26 and 29. So far as proof of  
service by different name is concerned, it has been brought on  
record in the form of counter affidavit which is already filed

Item No.12

on record on 29.1.2010 by respondent No.1, as confirmed by the  
ld. Advocate, Mr R Nedumaran that there is change in the name  
of the Company, now notice is served and counter affidavit on  
behalf of such company are already filed on record, therefore,

there is no issue and there is no defects in such service  
also.

Remaining respondents may file counter affidavit, as  
last chance before 2.1.2012.

List before the Hon'ble Court thereafter without  
waiting for the counter affidavit and any formal order to that  
effect from this Court.

(S.G.SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

hj