

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC No. 6387-6390, 6502-6505 and
6528-6531 OF 2017

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1-4
(Application for Condonation of Delay in filing the SLP)

Commissioner of Customs, Cochin

.....Petitioner

Versus

M/s. Abad. Fisheries (P) Ltd. Etc.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) CC Nos.6387-6390 and CC-6528-6531 of 2017

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioner against the Judgment and Final Order dated 24th May, 2016 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in Customs Appeal Nos.29,30,31, 32, 40, 41,42 and 43 of 2009. There is delay of 171 and 174 days in filing the SLP in these matters.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal Nos. 3047-3083 of 2012 @ SLP(C) 16838-16874 of 2009 referred to on Listing Proforma in SLP(C) CC Nos. 6387-6390 of 2017 and Annexure P-6 in SLP(C) CC Nos. 6528-6531 of 2017 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th March, 2012, when the Court has granted leave and the matters are pending. Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 20th March, 2012 is enclosed herewith.

SLP (C) CC Nos.6502-6505 of 2017

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioner against the Judgment and Final Order dated 24th May, 2016 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in Customs Appeal Nos.36,37,38 and 39 of 2009. There is delay of 174 days in filing the SLP.

It is submitted that SLP(C) CC-6502-6505 of 2017 has been tagged with SLP(C) CC-6387-6390 of 2017 as all the matters arising out of Common Order.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report

Dated this the 30th Day of March, 20167.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate,
Standing Counsel for Union of India
Central Agency Section

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

tc